

No. 22-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ERNEST A. YOUNG
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Joshua R. Zuckerman

Hayley N. Lawrence

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Arjun P. Ogale

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2000

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 698-31000

Gregg J. Costa

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

811 Main Street

Suite 3000

Houston, TX 77002-6117

346.718.6600

GCosta@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. TAKINGS PLAINTIFFS REQUIRE NEITHER A STATUTORY NOR AN IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION TO SEEK JUST COMPENSATION FROM A STATE GOVERNMENT	3
A. The Takings Clause’s Text Has Long Been Understood To Compel A Remedy.....	4
B. Treating This Case As Involving An Implied Right Of Action Is Mistaken.....	5
C. State Inverse Condemnation Claims Provide An Alternative Mechanism For Enforcing The Federal Right To Just Compensation	12
II. STATE COURT IS NOT THE PREFERRED FORUM FOR FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	18
A. Fourteenth Amendment Claims Are Not Committed To The State Courts	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Undermines <i>Knick’s</i> Robust Protection Of Property Rights.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	10
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	19, 22
<i>Devillier v. State</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023)	5, 13, 19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	15, 16, 18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	16
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913).....	21

<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	2, 4, 7, 8, 12, 16, 23, 24
<i>Maine Community Health Options v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education for</i> <i>Community Unit School District 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	21
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	17, 22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol</i> <i>Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction</i> <i>Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907).....	22
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	5
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	15, 16

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	22
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 1, cl. II.....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e–2000e17	8
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 2, 1 Stat. 275, 276 (repealed 1872).....	7
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 21, § 2, 1 Stat. 93 (repealed 1792).....	7

Other Authorities

- Ann Woolhandler & Julia D. Mahoney,
*Federal Courts and Takings
 Litigation*, 97 *Notre Dame L. Rev.*
 679 (2022).....9, 15, 17, 22
- Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R.
 Clark, *The Original Source of the
 Cause of Action in Federal Courts:
 The Example of the Alien Tort
 Statute*, 101 *Va. L. Rev.* 609 (2015)
6, 7, 8, 13, 14
- Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., *Article III and
 the Cause of Action*, 89 *Iowa L. Rev.*
 777 (2004).....6
- Anya Bernstein, *Congressional Will and
 the Role of the Executive in Bivens
 Actions: What Is Special About
 Special Factors?*, 45 *Ind. L. Rev.* 719
 (2012).....7
- Douglas W. Kmiec, *The Original
 Understanding of the Taking Clause
 Is Neither Weak Nor Obtuse*, 88
Colum. L. Rev. 1630 (1988).....4
- Ernest A. Young, *Federal Suits and
 General Laws: A Comment on Judge
 Fletcher's Reading of Sosa v.
 Alvarez-Machain*, 93 *Va. L. Rev.* In
 Brief 33 (2007).....13
- Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, *The
 Business of the Supreme Court*
 (1928).....20

James Madison, <i>Property</i> , National Gazette (Mar. 27, 1792), reprinted in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 266 (Robert A. Rutland & Thomas A. Mason eds., 1983), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-14-02-0238	4
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations</i> , 1787-1801, 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006).....	7
Justin Crowe, <i>Building the Judiciary: Law, Courts, and the Politics of Institutional Development</i> (2012)	20
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer, & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	15, 19
Nestor M. Davidson & Timothy M. Mulvaney, <i>Takings Localism</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 215 (2021).....	17
